BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro's 2023 Integrated Resource Plan Annual Request to Revise its Solar Subscription Rider)))	File No. EO-2023-0423
In the Matter of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West's 2023 Integrated Resource Plan Annual Request to Revise its Solar Subscription Rider)))	File No. EO-2023-0424

ORDER PROVIDING NOTICE, ESTABLISHING INTERVENTION DEADLINE, DIRECTING A STAFF RECOMMENDATION, AND SETTING TIME FOR RESPONSES

Issue Date: June 16, 2023

Effective Date: June 16, 2023

On May 19, 2023, Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West (collectively "Evergy") filed tariff sheets in File Nos. ER-2022-0129 and ER-2022-0130 to Revise Evergy's Solar Subscription Riders. Those tariff sheets are currently suspended until July 14, 2023. The Commission's Staff (Staff) was directed to file a recommendation. Staff's recommendation was to reject those tariff sheets and open a separate docket where Staff can audit costs, evaluate the facility, and proposed rates. These files were opened based upon Staff's recommendation and Evergy's response.

The Commission will provide notice to potentially interested parties, and will establish an intervention deadline. The Commission will also direct its Staff to file a report and recommendation within 45 days based upon its investigation.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Commission's Data Center shall provide a copy of this order to all parties in File Nos. ER-2022-0129 and ER-2022-0130.

2. Any proper person wishing to intervene in this matter shall file an application to do so no later than July 14, 2023.

3. Staff shall file its recommendation or a status report about Evergy's request no later than July 31, 2023.

4. Any Responses to Evergy's request or Staff's recommendation are due no later than August 14, 2023.

5. This order is effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Tancy Dippell

Nancy DIppell Secretary

John T. Clark, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 16th day of June 2023.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 16th day of June, 2023.



wy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

June 16, 2023

File/Case No. EO-2023-0423 and EO-2023-0424

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

ChargePoint, Inc.

Legal Department 254 East Hacienda Avenue Campbell, CA 95008 matthew.deal@chargepoint.com

Evergy Missouri Metro

Legal Department One Kansas City Place, 1200 Main Street P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105 roger.steiner@evergy.com

Midwest Energy Consumers Group

Legal Department 308 E. High Street, Suite B101 Jefferson City, MO 65101 tim.opitz@opitzlawfirm.com Evergy Missouri West Legal Department One Kansas City Place, 1200 Main Street P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105 roger.steiner@evergy.com

Google LLC

Legal Department 1600 Amphitheatre Parkway Mountain View, CA 94043

Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers (MIEC) Legal Department 130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200 St. Louis, MO 63105

Missouri Public Service

Commission Nicole Mers 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 nicole.mers@psc.mo.gov

Nucor Steel Sedalia, LLC

Legal Department 500 Rebar Road Sedalia, MO 65301 Renew Missouri Legal Department

915 East Ash Columbia, MO 65201

Sierra Club

Legal Department 2101 Webster St., Ste. 1300 Oakland, CA 94612

Velvet Tech Services, LLC

Legal Department 103 Foulk Road, Ste. 202 Wilmington, DE 19803 Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Nancy Dippell Nancy Dippell Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.